
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 6TH FEBRUARY 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

9th January 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

5. Fees and Charges 2013/2014 (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

6. Housing Growth Consultation (See also separate Appendices 2 and 3 on 
Supplementary Document) (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

7. Redevelopment of Former Parkside Middle School, Bromsgrove (Pages 47 - 
54) 
 

8. Partnership Working with Worcestershire Telecare (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
29th January 2013 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH JANUARY 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 

  

 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Mrs. C. Flanagan, Ms. S. Morgan, Ms. A. 
Darroch, Mr. M. Bough and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 

93/12 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

94/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C. B. Taylor declared an other disclosable interest in agenda item 8 
Council Tax Base and Business Rate Base 2013/14 as the owner of a small 
business within the District.   
 

95/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th December 2012 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

96/12 SERVICES REVIEW - PRINT, DESIGN AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
This item was discussed in public as the members of staff involved were now 
fully aware of the proposals. Members were however reminded not to refer to 
details of individual salaries.  It was noted that an amended report taking this 
into account would be made available at the Council meeting.  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Service Review in respect of Print, 
Design and Communications. The Communications and Marketing Manager 
referred to the background to the review, including the transformation process 
undertaken within the Print and Design Teams. Following this process, a post 
had become vacant within the Communications Team and the opportunity had 
therefore been taken to include the Communications Team within the review.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 2 - 

The Communications and Marketing Manager referred to the potential savings 
and to the changes in the ways of working which were evolving, including the 
use of social media.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the details of the Print, Design and Communications Review set 
out within Appendix 1 to the report be noted; and 

(b) that the proposals arising from the Service Review be approved for 
implementation.    

 
97/12 AUDIT BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 13th December 2012 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) that the recommendation contained in minute 29/12 relating to the Audit 
Commission Annual Governance Report 2011 – 2012 be approved; 
and 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

98/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
[...]
 be 
£33,784.51 and that the calculation for each Parish be as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 (c)  that grants be paid to the Parish Councils as set out in Appendix 1 and 
that  it be made clear to the Parish Councils that these are made on a 
one year basis only.     

 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the details of the Business Rate Base were 
still in draft form and that a revised version would be submitted to the Council. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
9th January 2013 

- 5 - 

102/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/2014 - 2015/2016  

 
The Financial Services Manager stated that the report previously circulated 
had now been superceded and gave a short presentation on the latest 
position with regard to the Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 – 
2015/2016 and in particular the revenue budget.  
 
It was noted that as a result of a reduction in the Government Grant the 
Council needed to make further savings of £213,000. The presentation also 
detailed the unavoidable pressures such as a shortfall in income and an 
estimated staff pay rise of 1%. The savings to be developed through 
transformation (such as refuse vehicle route optimisation) and service reviews 
were estimated at £1,000,000.  
 
It was reported that officers were still working to reduce the current shortfall of 
£297,000 and to review the savings which could be achieved to achieve a 
balanced budget. The likely position for future years was also noted.  
 
The Leader requested that thanks be expressed to officers for their work in 
respect of the budget process in particular, but also in the light of the many 
other changes which were currently being introduced.     
 
RESOLVED that the current position for 2013/2014 – 2015/2016 be noted and 
that officers be requested to review the savings which could be delivered in 
order to achieve a balanced budget.       
 
 

103/12 EMERGENCY CARE GRANTS/CRISIS LOANS SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed new arrangements for t
[...]
to consider the current financial position for the 

revenue budget 2013/14- 2015/16. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Cabinet is asked to note the current position for 2013/14 – 2015/16 

and to request that officers review the savings that can be 
delivered to achieve a balanced budget.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
can be made over a 3 year period. It is revised and updated on an 
annual basis to take into account any alterations that may be required 
as a result of changes that impact on the Councils services.   

 
3.2 As part of the review officers consider the impact of demand on service 

and the costs associated with this demand. This may result in 
additional costs (associated with maintaining current service delivery) 
or reductions in anticipated income revenue over the next 3 years. 

 
3.3 As Members are aware there are considerable additional cost 

pressures facing the Council over the next 3 years as a result of a 
number of issues including: 

 

• Reduction in Council Tax Benefit Grant received  

• Changes to welfare reform and the impact on the Council 
from residents service need 

• Transfer from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit 

• Impact of the current National Economy 
 
3.4 Officers will continue to work with our partners to identify the costs that 

may be associated with some of these changes. 
Formula Grant / Localised Business Rates  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

 
3.5 As Members are aware the provisional settlement that was received by 

the Council for 2013/14 – 2014/15 was lower than originally estimated. 
The table below shows the actual cut in Government Grant from 
2009/10 to 2014/15 and equates to a 46% real cut in the funding 
received to support services. 

 

  

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014
[...]
tiable based on actual hours required and the type of event to be held

Half Day (max 4 hrs) Full Day (max 8 hrs)

£68.00 £110.00

Saturday All Day (inc bar)

Sunday Hire

£400.00

By Negotiation

Friday & Saturday Function and Party Rates

Friday & Saturday Evenings (inc bar) £210.00

£140.00

£250.00

Council Chamber 

Limited availability, week days only

£68.00

£170.00

£275.00

£130.00£90.00

All evening functions must finish by 11.30pm and the Function Suite cleared and closed by midnight.

£27.00

£90.00

£150.00

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL - SPADESBOURNE SUITE

Scale of Charges from 1st April 2013 - VAT Exempt

Mon-Fri Saturday Sunday

N/AN/A

Leisure - Spadesbourne Suite
Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Housing Growth Consultation 

Cabinet  6th February 

 
Redditch Growth Consultation 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Ward(s) Affected Tardebigge and Alvechurch 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report seeks approval for consultation to be carried out between 25th 
February 2013 and the 8th April 2013 on proposed Housing Growth. The 
consultation would be held jointly by Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove 
District Council.  
 
The Housing Growth consultation Leaflet (Appendix 1) presents the two 
Council’s chosen option for growth adjacent to Redditch Borough but within 
Bromsgrove District, to meet the objectively assessed development needs of 
Redditch until 2030. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

The consultation document, Housing Growth Consultation  (Appendix 1) 
and the supporting background evidence report (Appendix 2) and the 
accompanying Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix 3) are approved for 
public consultation jointly between 25th February 2013 and 8th April 2013. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 
 

3.1 The final stage costs of preparing and taking through examination the 
Bromsgrove District Plan which will include cross boundary housing policies will 
be partly met through reserve budgets for 2013/14 and will be subject to 
additional budget bids for 2013/14 and 2014/2015; however costs associated 
with consultation processes can be covered by existing Strategic Planning 
budgets. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Local Plan has been prepared under the provisions of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Town & Country Planning Act 2004 (as 
amended 2008). The preparation work has also included a combined 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Housing Growth Consultation 

Cabinet  6th February 

 
Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SA/SEA) to 
consider the environmental, social and economic impact of the Plans Vision, 
Objectives and Policies or the growth options. These assessments consider 
whether the chosen option is sustainable and where any potential impacts are 
identified, how or if they can be mitigated against. A separate SA for the cross 
boundary growth work is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
3.3 This housing growth consultation is essential for the two Councils to be able to 

progress their Local and District Plans. The ‘Duty to Co-operate’ is a legal 
obligation, introduced by the Localism Act (2011) which requires local authorities 
to co-operate with each other in relation to planning for sustainable development, 
in particular the preparation of development plan documents relating to a 
strategic matter. 

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.4 The NPPF requires that Councils use their evidence base to ensure that their 

Local Plan meets the full, objectively assessed needs for market and affordable 
housing. That need for Redditch’s housing has been established through the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment Main Report and
[...]
sessment (SHMA) is the objectively 
assessed evidence examining the housing requirements up to 2030 and 
can be found here: www.bromsgroveandredditchplanning.co.uk 

This assessment shows Redditch’s housing target up to 2030 should be
around 6,400 dwellings. Redditch Borough only has the capacity to 
accommodate 3,000 within its own boundaries. Therefore, this plan 
shows how the remaining 3,400 can be developed in Bromsgrove District.

What Consultation has been done 
before? 
In 2010 Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council jointly 
consulted on broad cross boundary growth options which showed similar 
but less detailed options for development. Since then the two Councils 
have used this original work and undertaken more detailed work to #nd 
preferred locations to accommodate development. The full report is 
available here: www.bromsgroveandredditchplanning.co.uk. This report 
shows the areas put forward in this consultation are the most suitable 
when weighed up against many factors and compared to other locations 
in and around Redditch. 

Why plan for them now? 
The NPPF requires councils to have 5 years worth of suitable housing 
land available for development. Redditch’s housing target is 6,400 
dwellings and as there is only capacity in suitable locations within the 
Borough to sustainably accommodate 3,000 dwellings, other land needs 
to be made available now to allow Redditch to have a #ve year housing 
land supply. 

Why are they in Bromsgrove? 
The background report which supports this consultation shows that 
everywhere around the urban area of Redditch has been assessed in the 
past to see which areas are the most suitable for housing (the full report 
is available here: www.bromsgroveandredditchplanning.co.uk). Through 
this work it is clear that the most suitable and sustainable locations to 
meet development needs around Redditch are in the locations put 
forward in this consultation document and are within Bromsgrove District.

What about Localism ?
The Localism Act came into power in November 2011  puts procedures 
in place to remove regional planning targets, and for neighbourhoods 
to prepare neighbourhood plans. It also introduces a duty to cooperate 
which ensures councils and other agencies work together on planning 
for strategic issues such as housing provision. The Localism Act does 
not remove the need for new development to take place.

What are the preferred development 
locations? 
The background report has been prepared to identify the most 
sustainable growth locations based on more detailed evidence. 
The report appraises twenty potential areas around Redditch against 
the assessment principles. Areas were either discounted or taken 
forward to the focussed appraisal for further assessment. Five areas 
were taken forward to the focussed appraisal stage. 

The outcome of the report is that Foxlydiate (1) and Brockhill East (2)
are the most suitable areas for the Council’s growth locations.

w w w . b r o m s g r o v e a n d r e d d i t c h p l a n n i n g . c o . u k

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
Bromsgrove District Council 100023519 (2013)

ood Bank

Callow Hill Crab

Tardebigge

e Prior

cale can b
sultation does 

 on the areas 
 why this 

i h?
shed the National Pl

rk is the guidebook for how 
nning decisions taken in the futur

f the NPPF is the need to ‘signi#can
ed to ‘meet the full objectively assesse

es in the NPPF which mean that it 
e future housing requirements, or 

 therefore we cant build anymore.

t is the Housing Requirement?
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) is the object

sessed evidence examining the housing requirements up to 203
n be found h sgroveandredditchplanning.co.uk 

ssessment shows Redditch’s housing target up to 2030 should be
6,400 dwellings. Redditch Borough only has the capacity to 

ate 3,000 within its own boundaries. Therefore, this plan 
remaining 3,400 can be developed in Bromsgrove Distr

sultation has been 

d Redditch Bor
[...]
stershire County Council 
facility at Parkside, Bromsgrove.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

That Cabinet recommends to Council:- 
 

2.1 That the capital programme 2013/14 is increased by a further  
£130,000 payable to Worcestershire County Council as payment 
to acquire a 50% interest in the former Parkside Middle School 
from Worcestershire County Council. 

 
2.2 That capital assets relating to the relocation of services from the 

Council House on completion of the redevelopment be released. 
These capital receipts are estimated to be in the region of £2.1m 
and will be used to support the capital expenditure previously 
agreed. 
 
That Cabinet resolve:-  

 
2.3 To sharing 50/50 the costs of the re-development programme for 

the Parkside building, to be led by the County Council, with a 
gross estimated capital cost of £6.9 million.  

 
2.4 To enter into a Development Agreement with Worcestershire 

County Council for the procurement of this project, sharing risks 
and costs equally between Bromsgrove District Council and 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 
2.5 To the implementation of a joint management agreement to create 

a Management Board to regulate the future use of the proposed 
joint facility and to ensure running costs are apportioned 
proportional to floor space occupied. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 6th February 2013 
 

ParksideReporttoCabinet0602130.doc 

3. KEY ISSUES 
  
3.1  A Worcestershire County Council led property review  

supported by Bromsgrove District Council examined various public 
properties/facilities in Bromsgrove and found that both organisations 
owned a number of sites within the town, many of which were either 
inadequate, inefficient, or no longer suited for modern service delivery 
requirements.   
 

3.2    The Council House is no longer fit for purpose, is not cost effective to  
run and is under occupied. It does not provide facilities now required to 
provide the best
[...]
s such as the Police and 
Fire Station, the Health Centre and new civic administration facility. 

 

Page 48



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 6th February 2013 
 

ParksideReporttoCabinet0602130.doc 

3.7 In February 2012 the Council agreed a £3.5million capital project to 
jointly redevelop the former Parkside Middle School, with 
Worcestershire County Council, in order to provide a civic centre for 
Bromsgrove District Council, as well as office accommodation for both 
Bromsgrove District and Worcestershire County Councils. The scheme 
also incorporates the relocation of the Customer Service Centre, 
Bromsgrove Library and the Registrar’s service, bringing together 
customer contact and service provision under one roof. 

 
3.8  Legal agreements are now required in order for the project to progress 

which establish cost sharing and future funding arrangements. 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.9 This project will be a joint enterprise between Bromsgrove District and 

Worcestershire County Councils, with both partners carrying equal 
shares of the capital costs. 

 
3.10 Council agreed a capital commitment of £3.5m in February 2012.  
 
3.11 The Parkside site was independently valued at £460,000 and therefore 

a payment of £230,000 must be made by Bromsgrove District Council 
to Worcestershire County Council, representing a half share of the 
value. Of this £100,000 will be funded from the capital budget as a 
result of an overall reduction in the scheme and Cabinet are asked to 
recommend a further £130,000 capital spend, to Council.   

 
3.12   Whilst the facility will be jointly managed, revenue costs will be 

calculated based on floor space occupied.  Based on BDC occupying 
47% of the total area, the annual running cost from the County Council 
has been estimated to be £90,000.  There will also be an additional 
cost for Facilities Management staff employed by Bromsgrove although 
an appropriate proportion of this will be charged to Worces
[...]
lopment 
of the area a key destination, bringing people into the shopping area.  

 
3.36 The relocation of the Library and other County offices will release the 

Windsor Street site, which, along with the Fire Service land, will be an 
attractive development site for investors. This helps to meet the 
strategic purpose to improve the locality. 

 

Page 52



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  Date: 6th February 2013 
 

ParksideReporttoCabinet0602130.doc 

 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 A full risks and issues log for the project has been developed and is 

managed by the project Programme Board, which includes senior 
officers of Bromsgrove District Council    

 
4.2 All risks will be mitigated through the management of the project, and 

an operational risk register will be developed prior to relocation. 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

  
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda de Warr 
E Mail: a.dewarr@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881241 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  06 February 2013  
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\agendaitemdocs\2\6\2\ai00013262\jointworkingagreementwithworcestershiretelecareandt
unstallbromsgrovefinalamendedbyss0.doc/rm.nab.10.12.2012 amended 14.12.2012.nab - FINAL 

JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT WITH WORCESTERSHIRE TELECARE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Margaret Sherrey - 
Portfolio Holder  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes. 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis - Acting Head of 
Community Services. 

Wards Affected All Wards. 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A. 

Key Decision  N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Worcestershire County Council has decided to make changes to the 

way it funds the provision of Telecare ( Lifeline) Services in the County.  
Instead of dealing with individual providers, it now intends to make 
payments through one single organisation.  The County Council is also 
looking to see what other changes it could make to provide an 
improved and updated service to residents. 

 
1.2 Community Services has been in discussions with Worcestershire 

Telecare with regard to submitting a joint tender for Supporting People 
Funding to provide Lifeline across Worcestershire.  This would be on 
the basis of Worcestershire Telecare acting as the lead contractor and 
sub-contracting the Bromsgrove/ Redditch elements of the service to 
be provided by Community Services.  As explained below the full 
specification for the tender has not been issued yet, but it is anticipated 
that it may be necessary to involve a third party equipment provider in 
order to bid for the contract. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the background and seeks Member approval to 

adopt a lead contractor / sub-contractor arrangement with 
Worcestershire Telecare and if necessary a further equipment provider, 
to deliver services, should the Supporting People Tender be 
successful. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE the following: 
 
1) that members approve in principle the proposal for the 

Community Services Team to enter into a joint working 
agreement with Worcestershire Telecare ( and a third party 
equipment provider if required)  in order to bid for a 
contract with Worcestershire County Council for the 
provision of Telecare Services across Worcestershire; 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  06 February 2013  
 

\\svsan008\moderngovdata\agendaitemdocs\2\6\2\ai00013262\jointworkingagreementwithworcestershiretelecareandt
unstallbromsgrovefinalamendedbyss0.doc/rm.nab.10.12.2012 amended 14.12.2012.nab - FINAL 

2) In the event that the bid is successful, that members give 
delegated authority  to the Acting Head of Community 
Services and to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to finalise and implement the 
necessary legal agreements for the provision of Telecare 
services under the proposed arrangements. 

  
 

 
 
3. KEY 
[...]
l: rachel.mcandrews@bromsgroveandredditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext. 3126 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th January 2013
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016
	BDC Cabinet MTFP Appendix 1 060213

	5 Fees and Charges 2013/2014
	Fees & Charges Final - P1
	Fees & Charges Final - P2

	6 Housing Growth Consultation (See also separate Appendices 2 and 3 on Supplementary Document)
	Housing Growth Cabinet 6th Feb 2013 Appendix 1

	7 Redevelopment of Former Parkside Middle School, Bromsgrove
	8 Partnership Working with Worcestershire Telecare



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  

  

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. R. Bamford, 
Ms. J. Willis, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
 

104/12 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

105/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

106/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th January 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

107/12 HOUSING GROWTH CONSULTATION  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposals for a public consultation to be 
undertaken in respect of proposed Housing Growth to meet the development 
needs of Redditch until 2030. The consultation would be undertaken jointly by 
Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch Borough Council between 25th 
February 2013 and 8th April 2013. 
 
Members were reminded reported that under the Localism Act (2011) there 
was a legal obligation for Local Authorities to co-operate with each other in 
relation to planning for sustainable development, in particular with regard to 
the preparation of development plan documents. The need for Redditch’s 
housing had been objectively established as required by the National Planning 
Policy Framework through the Strategic Housing Market Assessment which 
showed that Redditch’s housing target up to 2030 should be 6,400 dwellings. 
It was noted that Redditch only has the capacity to accommodate 3,000 
dwellings within its area and therefore the remaining 3,400 would need to be 
developed in the Bromsgrove District although they would contribute to 
meeting Redditch’s housing target.  



Cabinet 
6th February 2013 

- 2 - 

 
It was reported that officers from both Authorities had worked closely together 
to identify potential sites which could accommodate development and a 
number of sites had been closely assessed taking into account many factors. 
The two preferred sites which were identified within the report as the most 
suitable for growth were Foxlydiate (1) and Brockhill East (2).  
 
It was appreciated that this was the beginning of the consultation process and 
that as well as public comments other issues would need to be taken into 
account as part of this process including Highways and Transport issues.  
 
Members considered the draft consultation document attached as Appendix 1 
to the report and felt that it was a very clearly written document which would 
assist the public with a basic understanding of the issues and how they could 
take part in the consultation process.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Housing Growth Consultation document together 
with the supporting Background Evidence report and the accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal, be approved for joint public consultation between 
25th February 2013 and 8th April 2013.         
 
 

108/12 PARTNERSHIP WORKING WITH WORCESTERSHIRE TELECARE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing the changes which Worcestershire 
County Council had decided to make in relation to the way in which the 
provision of Telecare (Lifeline) Services in Worcestershire was funded by the 
County Council. It was noted that the County Council now intended to make 
payments through one single organisation rather than to individual providers 
together with other proposed changes to give residents an updated and 
improved service. This could include additional services such as “Telehealth”.   
 
It was reported that officers from Community Services had been in discussions 
with Worcestershire Telecare with a view to submitting a joint tender for 
Supporting People Funding to provide a Lifeline service across 
Worcestershire. This would be on the basis of Worcestershire Telecare acting 
as the lead contractor and sub-contracting the Bromsgrove and Redditch 
elements of the service to be provided by Community Services. It was noted 
that whilst the tender specification had not yet been issued, it was likely that in 
order to bid for the contract it would be necessary to involve a third party 
equipment provider.  
 
The likely financial implications in relation to the potential loss of funding 
received through Supporting People were noted but at this stage officers were 
not in a position to assess the full options.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the proposal for the Community Services Team to enter into a joint 
working agreement with Worcestershire Telecare (and a third party 
equipment provider if required) in order to bid for a contract with 



Cabinet 
6th February 2013 

- 3 - 

Worcestershire County Council for the provision of Telecare Services 
across Worcestershire be approved; and  

(b) that in the event the bid is successful, delegated authority be granted to 
the Acting Head of Community Services and to the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services to finalise and implement the 
necessary legal agreements for the provision of Telecare services 
under the new arrangements.  

 
109/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/2014 - 2015/2016  

 
The Cabinet considered a report giving an update on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2013/14 to 2015/16.  
 
Reference was made to the additional cost pressures which the Authority 
would be facing due to a number of issues including: 
 

• A reduction in Council Tax Benefit Grant received 

• Changes to welfare reform and the impact on the Authority from 
residents’ service need 

• Transfer from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit 

• Impact of the current national economic situation  
 
Members were also reminded of the impact of loss of income in areas such as 
planning and building control applications and of the effect on the Revenue 
budget of borrowing in future years to fund projects such as a new Leisure 
Centre.  
 
Reference was made to the actions which had been taken through Shared 
Services and transformation work to reduce costs but with a view to protecting 
front line services. Further savings from transformation had been built into the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Heads of Service were working to achieve 
these. The Leader also reminded the Cabinet of decisions taken in respect of 
Business Rate Pooling in order to maximise the benefit to the Authority.  
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) referred to additional “one 
off” pressures on the budget these being work required in connection with the 
“Green Deal” scheme and a need to undertake an updated Travellers and 
Gypsy Site Assessment.  It was likely these costs would need to be met from 
balances.   
 
Members discussed the options available around the level of Council Tax in 
order to address the current budget gap of around £70,000 and to achieve a 
balanced budget.  
 
It was noted that The Medium Term Financial Plan would be considered at 
Cabinet on 20th February 2013 and that recommendations would be made to 
the Council which was to take place on the same date.   
 
RESOLVED that the current position for 2013/2014 – 2015/2016 be noted 
and that officers be requested to review the savings that can be delivered in 
order to achieve a balanced budget. 



Cabinet 
6th February 2013 

- 4 - 

 
110/12 FEES AND CHARGES 2013/2014  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on Fees and Charges for 2013/2014.  
 
There were a number of queries in relation to the charges and in order to 
enable Portfolio Holders to discuss these further with Heads of Service it was 
therefore 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of Fees and Charges for 2013/2014 be 
deferred until the meeting of the Cabinet on 20th February 2013. 
 

111/12 REDEVELOPMENT OF FORMER PARKSIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL, 

BROMSGROVE  

 
Consideration was given to the report on financial arrangements in respect of 
the development of the joint Bromsgrove District Council/Worcestershire 
County Council facility at Parkside, Bromsgrove. Together with a Civic Centre 
for the District Council and office accommodation for both Authorities, the 
facility would incorporate the relocation of the Customer Service Centre, 
Bromsgrove Library and the Registrar Service. 
 
The report outlined the background to the proposal including the decision 
previously taken to develop the joint facility within the former Parkside School. 
There would be important benefits in relation to the Regeneration of the Town 
Centre and a significant reduction in this Council’s future running and 
maintenance costs in comparison to the existing Council House building. It 
was reported that the energy costs in particular would be greatly reduced.  
 
The report referred to the work which was now required to develop legal 
agreements establishing cost sharing and future funding arrangements in 
order that the project could progress.  
 
Members felt that it was important that the benefits which the development 
would bring were recognised.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Capital Programme 2013/2014 be increased by a further 
£130,000 and that this sum be paid to Worcestershire County Council 
in order to acquire a fifty per cent interest in the former Parkside Middle 
School; and  

(b) that capital assets relating to the relocation of services from The 
Council House on completion of the redevelopment be released and 
these capital receipts (estimated at approximately £2,100,000) be used 
to support the capital expenditure previously agreed.  

 
RESOLVED:  

(a) that the costs of the redevelopment programme for the Parkside 
building, to be led by the County Council, be shared on a fifty/fifty basis 
with a gross estimated capital cost of £6,900,000; 



Cabinet 
6th February 2013 

- 5 - 

(b) that this Council enters into a Development Agreement with 
Worcestershire County Council in respect of the procurement of the 
project, on the basis that risks and costs are to be shared equally  
between Bromsgrove District Council and Worcestershire County 
Council; and 

(c) that a joint Management Agreement be implemented to create a 
Management Board to regulate the future use of the proposed joint 
facility and to ensure that running costs are apportioned in accordance 
with the proportion of floor space occupied.  

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


